

NOTICE OF EXTENSION OF THE TIME PERIOD FOR THE AIR DISTRICT'S REVIEW OF FENCELINE AIR MONITORING PLANS FOR HYDROGEN SULFIDE UNDER REGULATION 12, RULE 15, SECTION 404

June 2, 2023

Among other requirements, Bay Area Air Quality Management District (Air District) Regulation 12, Rule 15 (Rule 12-15) requires owners and operators of refineries to obtain and maintain Air District approval of an air monitoring plan (AMP) for establishing and operating fenceline air monitoring systems. When an AMP is revised, Section 12-15-404.3 requires the Air District to make it available for public comment.

On March 20, 2023, the Air District released for public comment revised fenceline AMPs for the following facilities. The public comment period for these AMPs closed at 5 PM on April 20, 2023.

Facility Name	Address
Chevron Products Company	841 Chevron Way Richmond, CA 94801
Martinez Refining Company	3485 Pacheco Boulevard Martinez, CA 94553
Phillips 66	1380 San Pablo Avenue Rodeo, CA 94572
Tesoro Refining and Marketing Company	150 Solano Way Martinez, CA 94553
Valero Refining Company	3400 East Second Street Benicia, CA 94510

Within 45 days of the close of a public comment period under Section 12-15-404.3, the Air District must determine whether a revised plan meets the requirements of Section 12-15-403. This period may be extended by 45 days if necessary, as determined by the Air Pollution Control Officer (APCO). Notice is hereby given that the APCO has determined such an extension is necessary to provide the Air District sufficient time to review the AMPs and public comments.

Consistent with Section 12-15-404.3, the Air District hereby extends the 45 day period to determine whether each of the above AMPs meets the requirements of Section 12-15-403 by 45 days, to Wednesday, July 19, 2023.

Where the Air District determines a plan meets the requirements of Section 12-15-403, the Air District will notify the owner/operator of the respective facility in writing. Where the Air District determines a plan does not meet the requirements of Section 12-15-403, the Air District will notify the owner/operator of the respective facility in writing and will specify the basis for its determination. Upon receipt of such notification, the owner/operator of the respective facility will have 45 days to correct the identified deficiencies and resubmit a final revised AMP. If the Air District then determines

that the owner/operator failed to correct any deficiency identified in the notification, the Air District must determine that the owner/operator has failed to meet the requirements of Sections 12-15-403 and disapprove the respective plan.

Additional Information

If you need this notice in another language or in an alternate format, please contact Joe Lapka at (415) 470-6937 or ilapka@baaqmd.gov by July 19, 2023.

Other requests for information should be directed to Joe Lapka at (415) 470-6937 or jlapka@baaqmd.gov.

Para información en español, llame al 415-749-4609.

中文聯絡電話 415-749-4609.

Nói Tiếng Việt xin gọi 415-749-4609.